Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

MISSOURI REAL ESTATE
)

APPRAISERS COMMISSION,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 07-0993 RA



)

CATHY A. HESSELGESSER,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Cathy A. Hesselgesser is subject to discipline because she pled guilty to and was convicted of forgery and stealing.
Procedure


On June 15, 2007, the Missouri Real Estate Appraisers Commission (“the MREAC”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Hesselgesser.  In August of 2007, Hesselgesser was served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail.  On December 4, 2007, we held a hearing.  Assistant Attorney General Craig H. Jacobs represented the MREAC.  Although notified of the time, date and place of the hearing, neither Hesselgesser nor anyone representing her appeared.  The matter became ready for our decision on February 6, 2008, the date Hesselgesser’s brief was due.

Findings of Fact

1. Hesselgesser was licensed by the MREAC as a real estate appraiser.  Her license was at all relevant times current and active, but it expired on June 30, 2006.
2. On December 2, 2005, Hesselgesser pled guilty to one count of forgery in the Christian County Circuit Court.
3. The forgery count to which Hesselgesser pled guilty read as follows:
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Christian, State of Missouri, charges that the defendant, CATHY A HESSELGESSER, in violation of Section 570.090, RSMo, committed the class C felony of forgery, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about the 22nd  day of December, 2004, in the County of Christian, State of Missouri, the defendant, with the purpose to defraud, completed a writing, to-wit: check #6052 drawn upon the People’s Bank account of Johnny or Sharon Newman, so that it purported to have been made by authority of one who did not give such authority.[
]
4. On December 2, 2005, the court found Hesselgesser guilty of forgery and sentenced her to three years in prison.  The court suspended the execution of that sentence and placed Hesselgesser on five years’ supervised probation.
5. On December 2, 2005, Hesselgesser pled guilty to one count of stealing (“Count I”) and one count of forgery (“Count II”) in the Christian County Circuit Court.
6. Count I for stealing read as follows:
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Christian, State of Missouri, charges that the defendant, CATHY A HESSELGESSER, in violation of Section 570.030, RSMo, committed the class C felony of stealing, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about the 17th day of July, 2005, in the County of Christian, State of Missouri, the defendant, CATHY A HESSELGESSER, appropriated a credit card, which property was in the possession of Emily Weaver, and defendant appropriated such property without 
the consent of Emily Weaver and with the purpose to deprive her thereof.[
]
7. Count II for forgery read as follows:
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Christian, State of Missouri, charges that the defendant, CATHY A HESSELGESSER, in violation of Section 570.090.1(2), RSMo, committed the class C felony of forgery, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011.1(3) and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about the 17th day of July, 2005, in the County of Christian, State of Missouri, the defendant, CATHY A HESSELGESSER, with the purpose to defraud, a writing, to-wit: authenticated a credit card receipt so that it purported to be made by Emily Weaver.[
]
8. On December 2, 2005, the court found Hesselgesser guilty of stealing and forgery.  The court sentenced her to four years in prison on Count I and four years in prison on Count II, with the sentences to run concurrently.  The court suspended the execution of those sentences and placed Hesselgesser on five years’ supervised probation.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the complaint.
  The MREAC has the burden of proving that Hesselgesser has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board argues that there is cause for discipline under § 339.532.2(4):


2.  The commission may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any state-certified real estate appraiser, state-licensed real estate appraiser, or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *

(4) The person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal 
prosecution under the laws of any state or the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated pursuant to sections 339.500 to 339.549 for any offense of which an essential element is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed[.]

Hesselgesser pled guilty twice to the crime of forgery under § 570.090,
 which states:


1.  A person commits the crime of forgery if, with the purpose to defraud, the person:

(1) Makes, completes, alters or authenticates any writing so that it purports to have been made by another or at another time or place or in a numbered sequence other than was in fact the case or with different terms or by authority of one who did not give authority; or

(2) Erases, obliterates or destroys any writing; or

(3) Makes or alters anything other than a writing, including receipts and universal product codes, so that it purports to have a genuineness, antiquity, rarity, ownership or authorship which it does not possess; or

(4) Uses as genuine or possesses for the purpose of using as genuine, or transfers with the knowledge or belief that it will be used as genuine, any writing or other thing including receipts and universal product codes, which the actor knows has been made or altered in the manner described in this section.

Hesselgesser pled guilty to the Class C felony of stealing under § 570.030,
 which states:


1.  A person commits the crime of stealing if he or she appropriates property or services of another with the purpose to deprive him or her thereof, either without his or her consent or by means of deceit or coercion.
Reasonably Related to Qualifications, Functions, or Duties

One qualification for becoming a real estate appraiser is for the applicant to “present to the [MREAC] satisfactory proof that the person is of good moral character and bears a good 
reputation for honesty, integrity and fair dealing.”
  The duties of an appraiser involve providing credible and accurate estimates of value.


We agree with the MREAC that the offenses of stealing and forgery show that Hesselgesser lacks good moral character, a qualification for licensure.  The MREAC offered no evidence regarding Hesselgesser’s reputation.  Reputation means “the estimation in which one is generally held : the character commonly imputed to one as distinct from real or inherent character[.]”
  We also agree that the offenses of stealing and forgery are reasonably related to the functions or duties of a real estate appraiser.  We find cause to discipline under § 339.532.2(4) for these reasons.
Essential Element of Fraud or Dishonesty


An essential element is one that must be proven for a conviction in every case.
  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.


We find that fraud and dishonesty are essential elements of the crime of forgery.  Dishonesty is an essential element of both forgery and stealing.  We find cause for discipline under § 339.532.2(4).
Moral Turpitude


The MREAC argues that these crimes are also offenses involving moral turpitude.  Moral turpitude is defined as:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, 
contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”[
]

In Brehe v. Missouri Dep’t of Elementary and Secondary Education,
 a case that involved discipline of a teacher’s certificate under § 168.071
 for committing a crime involving moral turpitude, the court referred to three classifications of crimes:

(1) crimes that necessarily involve moral turpitude, such as frauds (Category 1 crimes);
(2) crimes “so obviously petty that conviction carries no suggestion of moral turpitude,” such as illegal parking (Category 2 crimes); and
(3) crimes that “may be saturated with moral turpitude,” yet do not involve it necessarily, such as willful failure to pay income tax or refusal to answer questions before a congressional committee (Category 3 crimes).

The court stated that Category 3 crimes require consideration of “the related factual circumstances” of the offense to determine whether moral turpitude is involved.
  In order to determine whether a crime is a Category 1 or 3 crime, the court looked at crimes for which discipline was mandated under § 168.071, which include murder, rape, and child endangerment in the first degree.  But the court determined that the crime the teacher committed, child endangerment in the second degree, was a Category 3 crime, and that the Department of 
Elementary and Secondary Education must show the circumstances surrounding the commission of the crime.  The court stated:

The legislature restricted the Board’s [of Education’s] authority to discipline so that the Board could discipline only for the commission of a felony or an offense “involving moral turpitude.”  The Board could discipline when the offense necessarily involves moral turpitude (as in the case of a category 1 crime).  The board could also exercise discipline when the related circumstances are such as to demonstrate actual moral turpitude (in the case of a category 3 crime).  The Department was not precluded in this case from showing any circumstances indicating that Ms. Brehe was guilty of moral turpitude.  The Department did not do so.[
]

We find that the crime of forgery, with the essential element of fraud, is a Category 1 crime.  Our review of other cases also convinces us that stealing is a Category 1 crime.
  Therefore, we find without further analysis that forgery and stealing are crimes involving moral turpitude.  We find cause for discipline under § 339.532.2(4).
Summary


There is cause to discipline Hesselgesser under § 339.532.2(4).

SO ORDERED on March 10, 2008.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY



Commissioner
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